



SEANAD ÉIREANN

AN BILLE UM IOMPAR AR BHÓITHRE, 2011 ROAD TRANSPORT BILL 2011

LEASUITHE COISTE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

SEANAD ÉIREANN

AN BILLE UM IOMPAR AR BHÓITHRE, 2011 —AN COISTE

ROAD TRANSPORT BILL 2011 —COMMITTEE STAGE

Leasuithe Amendments

SECTION 2

1. In page 6, subsection (1), lines 8 and 9, to delete paragraph (d).
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

2. In page 6, subsection (1), line 32, before “the operator” to insert the following:

“excluding politically motivated offences covered by the Good Friday Agreement and which predate the enactment of the agreement.”

—*Senators Trevor Ó Clochartaigh and David Cullinane.*

SECTION 4

3. In page 8, subsection (2)(b), line 12, after “offences” to insert the following:

“and the time elapsed since the convictions and the maximum fine or term of imprisonment with respect of each offence”.

—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

SECTION 5

4. In page 8, lines 40 to 42, to delete subsection (3).

—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

5. In page 9, line 7, to delete subsection (6) and substitute the following:

“(6) Where the Minister has not decided on an application within three months the applicant may within 21 days of the expiry of that period appeal to the District Court seeking a decision on the application.”

—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

SECTION 7

6. In page 9, subsection (3), lines 38 and 39, to delete “Minister and where” and substitute “Minister. Where”.

—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

SECTION 9

7. In page 10, subsection (2), line 20, after “licence” to insert the following:

“or that the vehicle has been hired from the holder of an operator’s licence”.

—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

[SECTION 9]

8. In page 10, subsection (3), line 26, to delete “without” and substitute “with”.
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*
9. In page 10, subsection (3), line 27, to delete “or that” and substitute “and that”.
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*
10. In page 10, lines 36 to 42, to delete subsection (5).
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*
11. In page 10, subsection (6), line 43, to delete “*subsection (1), (2) or (5)*” and substitute “*subsection (1) or (2)*”.
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

SECTION 19

12. In page 16, between lines 43 and 44, to insert the following:
“(6D) The Minister shall make a determination or a licence application within 3 months of receipt of the application.”
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

SECTION 21

13. In page 17, subsection (1), line 14, to delete paragraph (a) and substitute the following:
“(a) by delivering it to the person within three months of the receipt of the application for a licence;”.
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*

SCHEDULE

14. In page 19, after line line 27, to insert the following:
“22. Carriage of passengers by undertakings engaged in the occupation of road transport using vehicles with a speed not exceeding 40 km/h in accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 1071/2009.”
—*Senator Sean D. Barrett.*